Actuarial Assumptions:

Principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date
(expressed as weighted averages):

Discount rate used (10 year New Zealand Government Bond rate)  1.57% 2.85%

Inflation  2.00% 2.00%

Future salary increases  3.00% 3.00%

Future pension increases  2.00% 2.00%

Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on published statistics and mortality tables.  The current longevities underlying the values of the
defined benefit obligation at the reporting date were as follows:

   2019 2018
   YEARS YEARS

Longevity at age 65 for current pensioners

Males   21   21

Females   24   24

Longevity at age 65 for current members aged 45

Males   24   24

Females   28   28

As at 30 June 2019, the weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 12.4 years for the PGG Wrightson Employee Benefits Plan.

28   |   PGG WRIGHTSON LIMITED

Refer to
Accounting
Policies
– page 30.

PGG WRIGHTSON LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 30 June 2019

19 DEFINED BENEFIT ASSET / LIABILITY (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation (DBO) to changes in the weighted principal assumption is:

  2019 2019 2018 2018
  IMPACT ON DBO IMPACT ON DBO IMPACT ON DBO IMPACT ON DBO
  WITH INCREASE IN WITH DECREASE IN WITH INCREASE IN WITH DECREASE IN
  ASSUMPTION ASSUMPTION ASSUMPTION ASSUMPTION
  $000 $000 $000 $000

Change in assumption

Discount rate (0.50% movement)   1,541   (1,849)  1,403   (1,537)

Salary growth rate (0.50% movement)   (185)  123   (200)  200

Pension growth rate (0.25% movement)   (801)  616   (601)  601

Life expectancy (1 year movement)   (1,787)  1,787   (1,470)  1,470

 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Historical information

Present value of the defined benefit obligation  (61,624)  (66,814)  (71,106)  (73,417)  (72,153)

Fair value of plan assets  55,741   59,092   58,835   52,702   57,498

(Deficit) / surplus in the plan  (5,883)  (7,722)  (12,271)  (20,715)  (14,655)

The Group expects to pay $1.01 million in contributions to defined benefit plans in 2020 (2019: expected $2.94 million and paid $6.68 million).
Member contributions are expected to be $0.65 million in 2020 (2019: expected $0.86 million and paid $1.27 million).

ANNUAL REPORT 2019   |   29

PGG WRIGHTSON LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 30 June 2019

ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES

19 DEFINED BENEFIT ASSET / LIABILITY (CONTINUED)
   2019 2018
   $000 $000

Movement in the liability for defined benefit obligations:

Liability for defined benefit obligations at 1 July   66,814   71,106

Benefits paid by the plan   (14,044)  (8,914)

Current service costs   842   858

Interest costs   1,734   2,010

Member contributions   1,268   1,170

Actuarial (gains)/losses recognised in other comprehensive income arising from:

(Gains)/losses from change in financial assumptions   3,797   510

Experience (gains)/losses   1,213   74

Liability for defined benefit obligations at 30 June   61,624   66,814

Movement in plan assets:
Fair value of plan assets at 1 July   59,092   58,835

Contributions paid into the plan   8,455   3,011

Member contributions   1,268   1,170

Benefits paid by the plan   (14,044)  (8,914)

Current service costs   –   –

Interest costs   1,623   1,677

Other Actuarial items recognised in other comprehensive income:

Expected return on plan assets   (653)  3,313

Fair value of plan assets at 30 June   55,741   59,092

Expense recognised in profit or loss:
Current service costs   842   858

Interest   111   333

   953   1,191

Recognised in non-operating items   (817)  142

Recognised in Employee Expenses   1,770   1,049

   953   1,191

Movements recognised in equity:

Cumulative gains/(losses) at 1 July   (33,090)  (34,645)

Net profit or loss impact from current period costs   (953)  (1,191)

Gains /(losses) recognised during the year   (5,663)  2,729

ESCT provision   (438)  17

Cumulative gains/(losses) at 30 June   (40,144)  (33,090)

Employee Benefits Accounting Policies

The Group’s net obligation with respect to defined benefit pension plans is calculated by estimating the future benefit that employees
have earned in return for their service in the current and prior periods. That benefit is discounted to determine its present value, and any
unrecognised past service costs and the fair value of any plan assets is deducted. The discount rate is the yield at the reporting date on
bonds that have maturity dates approximating the terms of the Group’s obligations. The calculation is performed by a qualified actuary
using the projected unit credit method. When the calculation results in a benefit to the Group, the recognised asset is limited to the lower of